Oneida Resources
Corp.

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Total revenues   $ 1,241,516   $ —   $ —   $ 1,241,516
Total costs and expenses   14,690,175   42,581   (42,581) (g)   14,690,175
Loss from operations   (13,448,659)   (42,581)   42,581   (13,448,659)
Other expense   (467,109)   (65)   65  (g)   (527,109)

   (60,000) (e)
Net loss   $(13,915,768)  $ (42,646)  $ (17,354)  $(13,975,768)
Net loss applicable to common stock   $(14,751,880)  $ (42,646)  $ (17,354)  $(14,811,880)
Net loss per common share—basic and diluted   $ (1.30)  $ (0.01)  $ —   $ (0.67)
Weighted-average common shares outstanding - basic and diluted   11,362,540   5,000,000   —   22,134,647

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

for the Period Ended December 31, 2012
of

Intra-Cellular Therapies, Inc. and Oneida Resources Corp.

Intra-Cellular
Therapies, Inc.

Oneida Resources
Corp.

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Total revenues   $ 3,117,991   $ —   $ —   $ 3,117,991
Total costs and expenses   19,521,401   (337)   337  (g)   19,521,401
Loss from operations   (16,403,410)   337   (337)   (16,403,410)
Other expense   (187,417)   —   (60,000) (e)   (247,417)
Net loss   $(16,590,827)  $ 337   $ (60,337)  $(16,650,827)
Net loss applicable to common stock   $(18,263,050)  $ 337   $ (60,337)  $(18,323,050)
Net loss per common share—basic and diluted   $ (1.63)  $ —   $ —   $ (0.83)
Weighted-average common shares outstanding - basic and diluted   11,215,077   2,800,000   —   22,134,647

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
BALANCE SHEET AND STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

as of June 30, 2013 and December 31, 2012
of

Intra-Cellular Therapies, Inc. and Oneida Resources Corp.

(1) DESCRIPTION OF TRANSACTIONS AND BASIS OF PRESENTATION:

Pursuant to an Agreement and Plan of Merger dated August 23, 2013 (the Merger Agreement), by and among the Company, Merger Sub and ITI, Merger Sub